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Region Name/Code President Districts Covered 

Region 12 Executive Board 
Sandra Rodriguez 

Sandra.rodriguez@sbcusd.k12.ca.us 
[All charters in Region 12] 

Chino Association of Management 
Personnel 

CHAMP/R12-01 

Yvette Farley 
yvette_farley@chino.k12.ca.us 

Chino Valley USD 

San Bernardino School Managers 
SBSM/R12-02 

Antoinette Gutierrez 
antoinette.fulchergutierrez@sbcusd.k12.ca.us 

San Bernardino City USD 

Redlands Administrative 
Professionals Association 

RAPA/R12-03 

Denise Fee 
Denise_fee@redlands.k12.ca.us 

 
Redlands USD 

Association of West End School 
Administrators 
AWESA/R12-04 

Alana Hughes-Hunter 
 alana.hughes-hunter@omsd.net 

Upland USD 
Ontario-

Montclair USD 
Etiwanda SD 
Mt. Baldy JSD 

Alta Loma SD 
Cucamonga SD 

Central SD 

Mountain-Desert Managers 
Association 

MDMA/R12-05 

Dr. Benisha Carr 
bcarr@vvuhsd.org 

Victor Valley 
UHSD 

Adelanto SD 
Rim of the World 

USD 
Victor ESD 

Apple Valley USD 

Mt. View SD 
Oro Grande SD 
Helendale SD 

Lucerne Valley 
USD 

Bear Valley USD 
Snowline JUSD 

High Desert Management 
Association 

HDMA/R12-06 
inactive 

Barstow USD 
Silver Valley USD 

Trona JUSD 

Needles USD 
Baker Valley USD 

Management Association of Colton 
MAC/R12-08 

 Timberly Axelrod 
timberly_axelrod@cjusd.net 

Colton JUSD 

Fontana Management Association 
FMA/R12-09 

Jennifer Howell 
howejk@fusd.net 

Fontana USD 

Rialto School Managers Association 
RSMA/R12-10 

Ramona Rodriguez 
Rrodrigu3@rialto.k12.ca.us 

Rialto USD 

Yucaipa Management Team 
YMT/R12-15 

Dr. Linda Moffatt  
linda_moffatt@ycjusd.us 

Yucaipa-Calimesa JUSD 
Morongo USD 

San Bernardino Association of 
Leaders for School Administration 

SALSA/R12-16 

Christine Gianunzio (interim) 
Christine.gianunzio@sbcss.net 

San Bernardino County 
Superintendent of Schools Of�ice 

Retired Educational Managers 
REM/R12-18 

Mary Kay DeCrescenzo 
Mkdecr827@gmail.com 

Region-wide 

Student/Associate Charter 
SAC/R12-21 

Lazaro “Laz” Serna 
lazserna@roadrunner.com 

Region-wide 

Chaffey Administrative Leadership 
Association 

CALA/R12-22 

Rick Wiersma 
Rick.wiersma@cjuhsd.net 

Chaffey JUHSD 
 

Association of Hesperia 
Administrators 
AHA!/R12-23 

inactive  Hesperia USD 

 


